
 

Stroud District Council Agenda Published on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
Thursday, 18 March 2021  

 

10 March 2021 

 
To all Members of Stroud District Council 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a remote meeting of STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
on THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 

Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
Venue 
This meeting will be conducted using Zoom and a separate invitation with the link to 
access the meeting will be sent to Members, relevant officers and members of the 
public who have submitted a question. 
 
Public Access 
Members of the public, who have not submitted a question, are invited to access the 
meeting streamed live via Stroud District Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
Recording of Proceedings 
A recording of the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website 
(www.stroud.gov.uk). The whole of the meeting will be recorded except where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of press 
and public. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1  APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the Council’s meeting held on 25 February 2021. 
 

4  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive announcements from the Chair of Council. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
http://www.stroud.gov.uk/


Stroud District Council  Agenda Published on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
Thursday, 18 March 2021  

 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chairs of Committees will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday, 15 March 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

6  CIVIC TIMETABLE 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 16) 
To agree a timetable for the civic year 2021/22. 

 
7  PROPOSED PROTOYPE FUSION POWER PLANT AND ASSOCIATED 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES AT BERKELEY AND 
OLDBURY (Pages 17 - 22) 
To seek endorsement of a bid nominating the former nuclear energy production 
and new build sites at Berkeley and Oldbury to host a world first fusion power 
plant and associated innovation centre and business park, as part of the UK 
Atomic Energy Authority’s ‘STEP’ (Spherical Tokamak for Energy Production) 
programme. 

 
8  DRAFT EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND EQUALITY 

OBJECTIVES 2021 - 25 (Pages 23 - 66) 
To approve the Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and Equality 
Objectives for the period 2021 – 2025 for public consultation. 

 
9  STROUD DISTRICT 2030 STRATEGY – LIMITING, ADAPTING, RECOVERING 

AND RESPONDING IN A CHANGING CLIMATE (Pages 67 - 156) 
To present the 2030 Strategy and Master Plan for adoption. 

 
10  MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 5 for deadline for submission. 
 

 
  

 



CL.2020/21 

Council Meeting 
 25 February 2021 

Subject to approval 
at the next meeting 

  

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

25 February 2021 
 

7.00 pm – 9.42 pm 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Minutes 
 

3 
Membership      
Gary Powell (Chair) P Lindsey Green P Nigel Prenter P 
Steve Robinson (Vice-Chair) P Trevor Hall P Skeena Rathor P 
Martin Baxendale P Nick Hurst P Sue Reed P 
Dorcas Binns P George James P Mark Reeves A 
Catherine Braun P Julie Job P Mattie Ross P 
Chris Brine  P Haydn Jones P Tom Skinner A 
Miranda Clifton P John Jones P Nigel Studdert-Kennedy P 
Nigel Cooper P Norman Kay P Haydn Sutton P 
Doina Cornell P Darren Loftus A Brian Tipper P 
Gordon Craig P Stephen Lydon P Jessica Tomblin  P 
Rachel Curley P John Marjoram A Chas Townley P 
Stephen Davies P Karen McKeown P Ken Tucker P 
Paul Denney P Jenny Miles P Martin Whiteside P 
Jim Dewey P Dave Mossman A Tim Williams P 
Jonathan Edmunds P Gill Oxley P Tom Williams P 
Chas Fellows P Keith Pearson A Debbie Young A 
Colin Fryer P Simon Pickering P   
P = Present   A = Absent 

 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive Monitoring Officer 
Strategic Director of Place  Corporate Policy & Governance Manager 
Strategic Director of Change & Transformation Accountancy Manager 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Strategic Director of Communities 
 
Others in Attendance 
Graham Russell, Chair of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 
 

Senior Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

CL.043 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Loftus, Marjoram, Mossman, Pearson, 
Reeves, Skinner and Young. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CL.2020/21 

Council Meeting 
 25 February 2021 

Subject to approval 
at the next meeting 

  

 

CL.044 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 
CL.045 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 are approved 

as a correct record. 
 
CL.046 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chair announced that the council leader and himself had recently met with Tom Scholes-

Fogg, a serving police officer who was canvassing to erect a cenotaph in memory of those in the 

emergency services who had lost their lives serving the communities. They had raised over 

£100,000 so far but needed to find £1million.  

 

CL.047 INTERIM REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL (MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES) TO STROUD DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Tucker introduced the report which set out the recommendations from the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) to increase the the ICT allowance in order for Members to purchase 
and claim for specific items of equipment they may need. Councillor Tucker outlined the findings 
and work of the cross-party Members ICT Working Group which reviewed alternative 
communication s
[...]
local authority’s footsteps who had gone bankrupt. Councillor Studdert-Kennedy advised that 
the Council in relative terms was in a very strong financial position and has been very well managed 
over a number of years. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 1. To adopt the prudential indicators and limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24; 

2. to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22, and the 
treasury prudential indicators; 

3. to approve the Investment Strategy 2021/22, and the detailed criteria 
for specified and non-specified investments; and 

4. to approve the MRP Statement 2021/22 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CL.2020/21 

Council Meeting 
 25 February 2021 

Subject to approval 
at the next meeting 

  

 

Recommendation from Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
bi. The Fair Pay and Senior Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
 
Councillor Cornell advised that the council is required to have a pay policy statement for each 
financial year which must address the councils’ policy remuneration of chief officers and provide a 
definition and rate of pay of its lowest paid employees and make it clear the relationship of pay 
between the lowest and highest paid employees. Councillor Cornell advised that the ratio identified 
in paragraph 2.2 is 1:10 and that the government’s view is that the ratio in the public sector should 
not exceed 1:20. It was also pointed out that the authority compared with other authorities in the 
County and that the ratio at Stroud was slightly higher as it included the apprentices pay whilst 
others did not.  Councillor Cornell also advised that since the report was published for the Strategy 
and Resources Committee the treasury has evoked the £95,000 exit cap mentioned in paragraph 
5.3. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Cornell and seconded by Councillor Whiteside. 
 
In the absence of questions and comments the motion was put to the vote and was carried with 39 
votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED That the statement is approved as recommended by Strategy and 

Resources Committee. 
 
bii. Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
Councillor Cornell introduced the above report and advised that in 2019 the Strategy and 
Resources Committee had requested alternative schemes to be explored and modelling to be 
carried out. Due to the pandemic this work had not been carried out and it was not appropriate at 
this time to reduce the support provided. It was confirmed that alternative schemes will be 
considered for future years. Councillor Cornell thanked the Revenue and Benefits team for the 
work they had been doing in allocating funding.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Cornell and seconded by Councillor Fryer 
 
Councillor Lydon asked for information on other local authority’s schemes. Councillor Cornell 
confirmed that Stroud District Council is the only council in Gloucestershire who is still continuing 
to provide the scheme as it is, other councils use a banding scheme to reduce the support based 
on certain criteria. 
 
Councillor Davies agreed that it was not the right time to amend the scheme especially with the 
pandemic and he therefore would be supporting this. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED That it adopts the current default scheme for 2021/22 keeping the scheme 

unchanged. 
 
biii. Stroud District Council Capital Strategy 
 
Councillor Cornell advised that the capital strategy sets out the Council’s principles on how the 
Capital Programme is put together, how Capital expenditure can be financed and how the Council 
approaches and manages the risks related to the Capital Programme. Councillor Cornell drew the 
Councils attention to the only significant change in this year’s update which related to an 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



CL.2020/21 

Council Meeting 
 25 February 2021 

Subject to approval 
at the next meeting 

  

 

announcement from Government in November 2020 which stated that access to the Public Works 

[...]

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Council  Agenda Item 7 
18 March 2021 

 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 COUNCIL 
 

18 MARCH 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

7 
 

Report Title PROPOSED PROTOTYPE FUSION POWER PLANT AND 

ASSOCIATED INNOVATION AND BUSINESS 

OPPORTUNITIES AT BERKELEY AND OLDBURY 

Purpose of Report To seek endorsement of a bid nominating the former nuclear 
energy production and new build sites at Berkeley and Oldbury 
to host a world first fusion power plant and associated innovation 
centre and business park, as part of the UK Atomic Energy 
Authority’s ‘STEP’ (Spherical Tokamak for Energy Production) 
programme. 

Decision(s) Full Council RESOLVES to Endorse the submission by the 

Western Gateway (and partners) of a bid nomination to the 

UK Atomic Energy Agency (UKAEA) for the former nuclear 

energy production and new build sites at Berkeley and 

Oldbury, to host a prototype fusion power plant and 

associated innovation centre and business park. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Members have been briefed about fusion technology and the 
opportunity at Berkeley and Oldbury.  An initial all member 
briefing by Nuclear SW was held on 15 December 2020 and a 
follow up briefing is scheduled to take place on 16 March 2021.   
Following the briefing in December 2020, the Alliance Leadership 
agreed to explore the opportunity further. 

Gloucestershire County Council and South Gloucestershire 
Council have also held discussions with relevant members and 
officers, who were also fully supportive of exploring the 
opportunity at the Berkeley and Oldbury sites further with 
partners. 

A STEP Project Steering Group has been established with 
representatives of all three local authorities and key stakeholder 
partners, including: Nuclear SW, Business West, University of 
Bristol (South West Nuclear Hub), Horizon Nuclear Power; South 
Gloucestershire & Stroud College Group; the Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority, Magnox and the Western Gateway. 
Th
[...]
d skills, employment, barriers to housing, living 
environment and income deprivation amongst older people. 
 

2.9 The project has the potential to complement regeneration initiatives in the immediate 
area.  These include the further development of the Gloucestershire Science and 
Technology Park at Berkeley (with its emphasis on renewable energy and nuclear 
engineering).  The Canal & River Trust, who own Sharpness Docks, have established a 
long term vision for an expanded commercial dock operation with a potential railhead, 
and a tourism-led mixed use development focus, taking advantage of the marina, canal, 
heritage, natural environment and undeveloped land.  Also, the Council is currently 
sponsoring a bid to Government to reopen the Sharpness branch line for passenger 
services to provide a twice hourly service to Cam and Dursley (Bristol – Birmingham 
mainline) and Gloucester.  

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 

Council  Agenda Item 7 
18 March 2021 

 
2.10 There is strong alignment between the Berkeley and Oldbury bid nomination and a 

number of key local and County wide policies and plans.  For example, the current (2015) 
and emerging draft Local Plans for the District include polices relating to strategic growth 
and development locations, the former Berkeley Power Station and renewable or low 
carbon energy development.    The draft Gloucestershire Local Industrial Strategy (2019) 
(GFirst Local Enterprise Partnership) includes commitments to put clean growth at the 
heart of new developments, to reduce carbon emissions to net zero by 2050 (with 
aspirations to go further and faster) and to deliver a vibrant business and education offer 
at Berkeley Science and Technology Park, as a hub for future low carbon technology 
innovators.  Other significant policies and plans include the Gloucestershire Sustainable 
Energy Strategy (2019) and climate change commitments at both county and district 
levels. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Financial Implications 

Th
[...]
18 March 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

18 MARCH 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

8 
 

Report Title DRAFT EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY 

AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2021 - 25 

Purpose of Report To approve the Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and 

Equality Objectives for the period 2021 – 2025 for public 

consultation 

Decision(s) Council RESOLVES to: 

a. Approve the Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Policy and Equality Objectives 2021 – 2025 for public 
consultation;  

b. Approve the formation of a permanent Equality 
Working Group with the appointment of Elected 
Members to the group at the Council’s AGM; and 

c. Require officers to report annually to Council on 
progress made against delivering the Equality 
Objectives and publish the report on the Council’s 
website. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The Draft Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy and Equality 

Objectives have been developed in consultation with the Equality 

Working Group and Group Leaders have also been consulted. 

Neither the Equality Act 2010 nor the Equality Act 2010 (Specific 

Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 require the 

Council to consult on the Equality Objectives before they are 

published. However, it is proposed that a public consultation is 

undertaken for full transparency and to provide an opportunity for 

community engagement. 

Report Author 
 

Hannah Emery, Corporate Policy & Governance Manager 

Email: Hannah.emery@stroud.gov.uk   

Eka Nowakowska, Policy & Performance Officer 

Email: eka.nowakowska@stroud.gov.uk   

Options 1. Members could choose not to approve the draft policy to go 
out to consultation. A this stage, the policy is only in draft and 
as such, before a final version can be approved the views of 
residents, communities and stakeholders is considered to be 
necessary to ensure the policy is fit for purpose. 

Background Papers None 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Hannah.emery@stroud.gov.
[...]
ility Increase travel options
Economy Detail the Vision
Waste Communicate the Waste Hierarchy
Community District Dialogue

WHAT ARE THE FIRST NEXT STEPS?

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

N
EX

T STEPS

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 



Spring 2021

Designed by Chiswell Creative Ltd., www.chiswellcreative.co.uk

P
age 154

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Civic Timetable 2021/22
	7 Proposed Protoype Fusion Power Plant and Associated Innovation and Business Opportunities at Berkeley and Oldbury
	8 DRAFT EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2021 - 25
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Equality Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2021-25
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Equality Objectives Action Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix C - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy Glossary
	Item 8 - Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment
	Item 8 - Appendix E - Equality Profile by Protected Characteristics

	9 STROUD DISTRICT 2030 STRATEGY – LIMITING, ADAPTING, RECOVERING AND RESPONDING IN A CHANGING CLIMATE
	Item 9 - Appendix A - The 2030 Strategy
	Item 9 - Appendix B - The 2030 Strategy Master Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
2020/21 

 

Council Meeting Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

 
COUNCIL MEETING 

 
18 March 2021 

 
7.00 pm - 9.40 pm 

 
Remote Meeting 

 
Minutes 

 
Membership 
Councillor Gary Powell (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Robinson (Vice-Chair) 

  Councillor Martin Baxendale 
Councillor Dorcas Binns* 

  Councillor Catherine Braun 
 Councillor Chris Brine 

Councillor Miranda Clifton 
  Councillor Nigel Cooper 
  Councillor Doina Cornell 
  Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Rachel Curley 
  Councillor Stephen Davies 
  Councillor Paul Denney 
  Councillor Jim Dewey 
  Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 

Councillor Chas Fellows* 
  Councillor Colin Fryer 
  Councillor Lindsey Green 

Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

  Councillor George James 
  Councillor Julie Job 
  Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor John Jones* 
Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Darren Loftus* 
Councillor Steve Lydon 
Councillor John Marjoram* 

  Councillor Karen McKeown 
  Councillor Jenny Miles 
  Councillor Dave Mossman 
  Councillor Gill Oxley 
  Councillor Keith Pearson 
  Councillor Simon Pickering 

Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Skeena Rathor* 
Councillor Sue Reed* 
Councillor Mark Reeves 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Tom Skinner* 

  Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy 
  Councillor Haydn Sutton 
  Councillor Brian Tipper 
  Councillor Jessica Tomblin 
Councillor Chas Townley 

  Councillor Ken Tucker 
  Councillor Martin Whiteside 

Councillor Tim Williams* 
Councillor Tom Williams 
Councillor Debbie Young* 

 

*= Absent  
 

Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive  
Strategic Director of Place  
Strategic Director of Change & Transformation  
Strategic Director of Resources  
Strategic Director of Communities  

Monitoring Officer 
Corporate Policy & Governance Manager 
Policy & Performance Officer 
Senior Carbon Neutral Officer 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
 



 
2020/21 

Council Meeting  Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

Others in Attendance 
Tom Wickham-Bassett, Stroud District Youth Council, Chairperson Cate James-Hodges, 
Stroud District Youth Council, Principal Member for Environment  
 
CL.049 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rathor, Marjoram, Binns, 
Fellows, Young and John Jones. Councillor Haydn Jones also advised that he wished 
to leave the meeting after Agenda Item 7 to attend the Severn Voice meeting. 
 
CL.050 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 
CL.051 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February are 

approved as a correct record 
 
CL.052 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair announced that a communication had been received from the Department 
for Work and Pensions in response to a motion passed by the Council on 17 
December 2020 supporting Universal Basic Income. The full response had been 
published on the Members’ Hub.  
 
The Leader announced that, on 23 March 2021, a National Day of Remembrance will 
be held one year on from the start of the pandemic. It will be led by the Marie Curie 
charity and will be to remember those who have lost their lives and to thank all those 
who have done amazing work including in our communities. The Chair thanked 
Members for all they have contributed during such a difficult year. 
 
CL.053 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none. 
 
CL.054 CIVIC TIMETABLE 2021/22  
 
The Chair proposed the Civic Timetable for 2021/22 and Councillor Lydon Seconded. 
 
In the absence of questions, the item was put to the vote, the Motion was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To agree the Civic Timetable for 2021/22 

 
CL.055 Proposed Protoype Fusion Power Plant and Associated Innovation 

and Business Opportunities at Berkeley and Oldbury  
 
Councillor Cornell, The Leader, presented the above report and advised that Members 
had had the opportunity to attend 2 briefings regarding the proposed power plant. She 
outlined the timeline for the site nomination bid process which was nationwide and 



 
2020/21 

Council Meeting  Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

likely to be highly competitive. UKAEA had established a scoring process against a set 
of criteria and various assessment stages will be carried out prior to making a final 
recommendation to the Minister in late 2022. The Project Steering Group agreed that 
Western Gateway would be the most appropriate lead entity to submit the bid 
nomination. The Steering Group also suggested that Oldbury should be named as the 
focus for the siting of the STEP fusion reactor with Berkeley hosting the Technical 
Centre and an ecology of related innovation businesses. There is a strong alignment 
between the bid nomination and a number of key local and County wide policies and 
plans including the current and emerging Local Plans, the draft Gloucestershire Local 
Industrial Strategy (2019) and the Gloucestershire Sustainable Energy Strategy 
(2019). 
 
Proposed by Councillor Cornell and seconded by Councillor Davies. 
 
Councillor Braun questioned whether, given that the sites were in a Flood Zone 3, 
work had been carried out on the costs and implications of the flood risks to the sites. 
The Strategic Director of Place indicated that whilst this detailed work had not yet 
been carried out it would need to be addressed should the bid be selected. 
 
Councillor Whiteside asked whether the legacy knowledge and skills referred to had 
been quantified as he believed very different skills would be needed for fusion. It was 
noted that many of those involved in the project had long standing connections to the 
sites which are an integral part of the identity of the district. The Strategic Director of 
Place also explained that there is set of complementary skills, including those in 
aerospace, robotics and high temperature, which were essential for the new fusion 
technology and which have a strong presence in Gloucestershire. 
 
Councillor Whiteside asked whether a skills audit had been undertaken to ascertain 
whether people with the required skills would be available locally or whether they 
would have to be drawn from other areas. The Strategic Director of Place clarified 
that, whilst a detailed audit had not been carried out, the report made clear these 
would be available both locally and further afield. He emphasised that no location 
would have a readymade supply of skilled labour for this new technology so this 
proposal would be as strong as others nationally. 
 
Councillor Dewey asked whether consideration had been given to the implications of 
the bid in relation to Stroud District’s Carbon Neutral Strategy 2030, particularly 
construction costs, carbon emissions from those travelling to the sites and energy 
input. Councillor Cornell confirmed that this was important and complex work which 
would be required if the bid was progressed to a further stage. 
 
Councillor Jones congratulated the Strategic Director of Place and his team for putting 
together a bold and visionary bid within very short timescales. He advised that he 
would support the bid given the hugely beneficial knock-on effects for the whole 
district including education for young people, and local skill development. 
 
Councillor Kay stated that he believed the presentation of the bid had been 
unsatisfactory with Officers and others being unable to answer significant questions. 
He confirmed that he would support the bid at this stage but that if the bid was 
progressed answers would be required to the issues raised. 
 



 
2020/21 

Council Meeting  Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Whiteside stated that the Council needed to know the environmental 
implications of the bid particularly in relation to the Carbon Neutral Strategy 2030. He 
believed that there would be significant damage to the area around Berkeley by 
commuters, and that careful spatial planning was required. He indicated that he would 
not support the bid and that proper use needs to be made of existing technologies. 
 
Councillor Braun indicated that she could not support the bid as it did not give 
sufficient consideration to the urgency of renewable energy generation on the sites 
now. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried with 32 votes for, 4 against and 4 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED To Endorse the submission by the Western Gateway (and 

partners) of a bid nomination to the UK Atomic Energy Agency 
(UKAEA) for the former nuclear energy production and new 
build sites at Berkeley and Oldbury, to host a prototype fusion 
power plant and associated innovation centre and business 
park. 

 
CL.056 DRAFT EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND 

EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2021 - 25  
 
Councillor Curley introduced the policy and objectives and thanked members of the 
Equality Working Group who had worked so hard over the last six months to develop 
them. She noted that the Policy provided an important update and improvement to the 
2018 Policy. It set out the Council’s overarching objectives over the next four years 
and put listening to, and learning from, our communities at the heart of the Policy. She 
drew Council’s attention to the Action Plan for the next twelve months which provides 
more detailed focus on priority areas of work. She indicated that, if Council approved 
the draft policy and objectives, they would go out for public consultation following the 
May 2021 elections to ensure that the views of local residents and communities were 
considered. Councillor Curley encouraged all members to respond to the consultation 
and to encourage others to do so. She hoped that, as a result of this work, the 
principles of equality, diversity and inclusion would be embedded across all aspects of 
the work of the Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Curley and seconded by Councillor Kay. 
 
Councillor McKeown asked how the use of a Cultural Competency Model would be 
integrated into this work so that there is a seamless approach across the county and 
other organisations. Councillor Curley agreed that issues around cultural competency 
are key to the way organisations embed this work so it needed to be considered 
through the consultation and picked up by the Equality Working Group as an important 
matter. 
 
Councillor Cornell indicated her full support for the three key Equality Objectives and 
recognised that it was incumbent on all members to take them to heart and put them 
into practice. 
 



 
2020/21 

Council Meeting  Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Whiteside suggested that the Council needed to be judged by the actions 
that come out of this important work to demonstrate a longer-term commitment to 
change attitudes and behaviours. 
 
The Chair invited the Chairperson of the Stroud District Youth Council to make a short 
presentation to the Council about the Youth Council’s work on, and commitment to, 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion. Members thanked him for his enthusiastic support for 
the work of the Council in this area and the draft Policy and objectives. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED a. To approve the Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 

and Equality Objectives 2021 – 2025 for public consultation 
 b. To approve the formation of a permanent Equality Working 

Group with the appointment of Elected Members to the group 
at the Council’s AGM; and 

 c. To require officers to report annually to Council on progress 
made against delivering the Equality Objectives and publish 
the report on the Council’s website. 

 
CL.057 STROUD DISTRICT 2030 STRATEGY – LIMITING, ADAPTING, 

RECOVERING AND RESPONDING IN A CHANGING CLIMATE  
 
Councillor James, Vice-Chair of Environment Committee, introduced the Strategy and 
explained that it provided a one Council approach to the climate emergency and also 
recognised the ecological emergency and carbon neutral ambition. He noted that all 
three aspects needed to be tackled together in a manner which did not overlook social 
justice while enhancing the District’s potential to thrive. The Strategy and Master Plan 
have a core function in Council’s future work across the spectrum of its policy and 
practice. There is a clear challenge ahead and a significant amount to achieve and 
this ambitious plan seeks to address this. It is for the Council to demonstrate 
leadership in educating and engaging others to work towards an overall sustainable 
district. Councillor James noted that the Strategy and Plan had been subject to wide 
public consultation as well as considered at the four main Council committees and the 
feedback had been incorporated into this revised version. Community governance 
structures would ensure that consultation is ongoing with community representatives. 
 
Proposed by Councillor James and seconded by Councillor Cornell. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Ross as Chair of the Housing Committee to respond. 
Councillor Ross provided details of the Council’s investment in building new energy 
efficient sustainable homes and in improving existing homes. She reiterated that 
Council’s commitment to reducing carbon emissions had been demonstrated by taking 
a fabric first approach in new builds and the retrofitting of existing homes. The Council 
would continue to make significant investment each year in planned preventative 
maintenance to ensure homes met existing and future standards. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Brine as Chair of the Community Services and Licensing 
Committee to respond. Councillor Brine noted that there were 18 community groups 
working on climate change and it is vitally important that, through the Strategy, we 



 
2020/21 

Council Meeting  Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

aimed to influence and guide people locally and beyond to help meet the necessary 
targets. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Cornell as Chair of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee to respond. Councillor Cornell was pleased to note the proposals and 
action plan focusing on the economy within the Strategy. She recognised the need to 
strengthen local supply chains and to build local resilience whilst reducing carbon 
emissions. Councillor Cornell highlighted that the Strategy is also about what happens 
within the Council and noted the need to make further progress on procurement. 
Finally, she emphasised the need for urgent action on delivering ethical investment 
and hoped that progress could be made on this through the Strategy. 
 
The Chair invited the Principal Member for the Environment from the Stroud District 
Youth Council to respond. She confirmed the Youth Council’s commitment to help the 
Council achieve its Carbon Neutral 2030 target and welcomed the opportunity to 
contribute to the development of the Strategy. She highlighted the Youth Council’s 
continued work to encourage young people and all educators to become actively 
involved in achieving carbon neutrality and to address the climate and ecological 
emergencies. 
 
Councillor Davies expressed concern that despite the climate emergency being 
declared two years ago the report was all that had been produced and that it 
contained very little that was measurable. He believed that the Council should be 
leading the country in this area but there was no evidence that it was. Councillor 
Davies questioned what actions could be taken to reach those areas of society who do 
not see climate change as an emergency to change minds and behaviours. 
 
Councillor Hurst noted that the emerging Local Plan Strategy would be republished in 
a few weeks’ time for public consultation and hoped that this would incorporate all the 
main elements of the report. 
 
Councillor Studdert-Kennedy expressed his unease about some aspects of the Plan 
including the suggestion that those who continue to use cars will be penalised. He 
believed that finding a viable alternative was the way forward. He suggested that more 
positive thought should be given to the mechanical means of removing carbon dioxide 
through capture and storage. 
 
Councillor Denney pointed out a number of ways in which he thinks that the District is 
leading the country in relation to: sustainable rural drainage, carbon neutrality, and 
recycling. He noted the alternative transport option of electric vehicles which if 
charged on renewable energy produce very low emissions but condemned the 
Government’s recent reduction in subsidies for them. 
 
Councillor Braun welcomed the section of the Plan devoted to the Built Environment. 
She noted the measurable and achievable actions and targets set for the District’s 
housing stock and the built environment more generally. She expressed the need for 
the Government to provide financial incentives to encourage people to take the right 
actions. 
 
Councillor Townley noted the need for the County Council to change its transport 
policies to assist in achieving carbon emission targets. He also highlighted the need 



 
2020/21 

Council Meeting  Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 next meeting 

 

for Government to provide the resources to allow radical retrofitting to take place. He 
believed the report did not address the issue of protecting private tenants or the need 
to enhance the Council’s enforcement protocols to ensure routine inspections and 
raise standards. 
 
Councillor Pickering noted the need for the Council’s future decision making to take 
sufficient account of its ability to cope with climate changes occurring over the next 20-
30 years, and for it to contribute to the parish climate change targets of cutting 
emissions. He encouraged all Councillors to take the opportunity to communicate 
widely on these issues and particularly with those reluctant to change attitudes or 
behaviours. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To adopt the 2030 Strategy and Master Plan 
 
 
CL.058 MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.40 pm 

 
Chair  

 


